
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

20 August 2024 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 29th August, 2024, 6.00 pm in 
Town Hall, Market Street, Tamworth 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence  

  
2 Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 

in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
  
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
  

3 Question Time:  
 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 

Procedure Rule No. 13 
  

4 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  
  

 a Report of the Chair of Corporate Scrutiny (Update on Strategic 
leasehold Review) (Pages 5 - 8)  

 b Report of the Chair of Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny 
(Annual Garden Waste Subscription charge) - To Follow  
  

5 Comments, Compliments and Complaints (Pages 9 - 96) 
 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 

  
6 Quarter One 2024-25 Performance Report (Pages 97 - 204) 

NON-CONFIDENTIAL



 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
  

7 Write Offs 1 April 2024 to 30 June 2024 (Pages 205 - 216) 
 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 

  
8 Annual Report of the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential 

Indicators 2023/24 (Pages 217 - 236) 
 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 

  
9 Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process 2025/26 (Pages 237 - 

272) 
 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 

  
10 Proposals for Tamworth Strategic Partnership (Pages 273 - 302) 
 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Co-operative Council, Community Partnerships 

and ASB) 
  

11 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 To consider excluding the Press and Public from the meeting by passing the 

following resolution:- 
  
“That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public  interest in disclosing the 
information to the public” 
  
At the time this agenda is published no representations have been received that 
this part of the meeting should be open to the public. 
  
  

12 Update on Commercial Lease (To Follow) 
 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Infrastructure, Heritage and Local Economy) 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
  _____________________________________ 



 
Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 
be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about being filmed, please contact a member 
of Democratic Services before selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 
here 

 
 
 
 
To Councillors: C Dean, D Foster, N Arkney, B  Clarke, S Daniels and L Smith. 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Cabinet 
 

29th August 2024 
 
 

Report of the Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Matters referred to Cabinet in accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules 

 

Scrutiny Committee Title of Matter referred Date of Scrutiny 
meeting 

 Corporate Scrutiny  Update on Leaseholder Strategic 

review 

13th August 2024 

 
Exempt Information 
None. 
 
Purpose 
 

To notify Cabinet of the report and recommendations from the Future High Street 
Fund item that was discussed at the meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee on 
the 13th August 2024. 
 
Recommendations 
 

Following consideration of the item the Committee agree to the following 
recommendations being made to Cabinet: 
 
 

Resolved that the committee made an amendment to recommendation 
one to be made to cabinet to: 

  
1. Strongly recommended that Cabinet adopt the recommendations of 

the report produced by Campbell Tickell. 
   

The Committee moved an amendment to recommendation 
eight to be made to cabinet that: 
 

2. This Council further develops a Service Improvement Plan, and this 
come back to the Corporate Scrutiny Committee. 

   
(moved by Councillor T Jay and seconded by Councillor B Price)  

 A further two recommendations were made by the Committee 
that: 

 
 

3.  The Portfolio Holder and Officers devise an appropriate goodwill 
payment using industry standards as a small gesture from this 
Council to these residents in light of the inconvenience and worry 
caused during this period and seek approval from this Scrutiny 
Committee for this. 

  
 (Moved by Councillor T Jay and seconded by Councillor M 

Summers) 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4a



 

 

  
4. That Cabinet consider the adoption of a plain English crystal mark 

or similar alternative across the board for all Tamworth Borough
[...]
consider this 
matter. 
 
17th  November 2022 – Corporate Scrutiny - it was reported that a list of questions had been 
compiled and would be sent to Officers/Portfolio Holder 
 
8th December 2022 – Corporate Scrutiny – it was reported that responses had been received 
from Officers and a meeting was to be convened. 
 
8th February 2023 – Corporate Scrutiny - an update was provided on the work of the group 
and a set of recommendations was moved to be presented to cabinet 

Page 6



 

 

 
23rd February 2023 – Corporate Scrutiny - make recommendations to Cabinet around 
Leasehold Service Charges. 21st August 2023 – Full Council agrees to Strategic Review of 
Leasehold Service Charges 
 
14th March 23 – Corporate Scrutiny - update that at the Cabinet meeting on the 23rd February 
that 6 out of the seven recommendations made by the committee were agreed and that the 
working group should continue until June. 
 
20th June 23 – Corporate Scrutiny - an update was provided to the Committee on the current 
status of the matter further to their recommendations. The Committee moved the following 
recommendation –  
 
That this entire issue is referred to full council for a debate and make a decision how we are 
going to treat these vulnerable residents.  
 
23rd August 2023 – At Full Council it was resolved that –  
 
Council carry out a Strategic Review which includes the specifics of withdrawing existing 
stage 3 consultations and pausing the issuing of any further stage 3 consultations until the 
completion of the review unless there is an urgent need for works to address issues of health 
and safety or structural integrity 
 
13th August 2024 – Corporate Scrutiny – Committee receive an update on the review. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
At the meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee on the 13th August 2024 the Committee 
received the report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing Homelessness and 
Planning/Executive Director Communities to provide an update on the review of 
[...]
ck)Agenda Document for Corporate Scrutiny Committee, 13/08/2024 18:00 
(tamworth.gov.uk) 
 
Options Considered 
None. 
 
 
Key considerations  
 

1. Scrutiny committees have statutory powers to make recommendations to the 
Executive, and the Executive (Cabinet) has a statutory duty to respond. They 
may also make reports and recommendations to external decision making 
bodies.  

 
2. The agenda for Executive meetings shall include a standing item entitled 

‘Matters Referred to the Cabinet In Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules’. The reports of overview and scrutiny committees 
and sub-committees referred to the Executive shall be included at this point in 
the agenda (unless they have been considered in the context of the 
Executive’s deliberations on a substantive item on the agenda) within one 
calendar month of the overview and scrutiny committee or sub-committee 
completing its report/recommendations. 

 
3. Scrutiny recommendations are addressed to the Cabinet, as the main 

Executive decision making body of the council (or, where appropriate, an 
external agency).  

 
4. Cabinet is being asked to note the scrutiny report / recommendations and that 

an Executive Response to the scrutiny recommendations be prepared for 
consideration by the Cabinet within two months from receiving the report or 
recommendations.  

 
5. The minutes of the meeting of the scrutiny committee provide the record of the 

scrutiny committee’s consideration of the issue and the scrutiny 
recommendations made during the meeting.  

 
6. The scrutiny committee will be notified of the Executive Response made in 

respect to the scrutiny recommendations and may track the implementation of 
the Cabinet decisions and any actions agreed. This enables the scrutiny 
committee to track whether their recommendations have been agreed, what 
actually was agreed (if different) and review any outcomes arising 

 
 
Report Author 
 

Councillor Samuel Smith  
Chair of Corporate Scrutiny 
 

Page 8

https://modgov.tamworth.gov.uk/documents/g4896/Public%20reports%20pack%2013th-Aug-2024%2018.00%20Corporate%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://modgov.tamworth.gov.uk/documents/g4896/Public%20reports%20pack%2013th-Aug-2024%2018.00%20Corporate%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=10


Cabinet 
 
 

Thursday, 29 August 2024 
 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 
 

Comments, Compliments and Complaints 
 
 
Exempt Information 
None 
 
 
1. Purpose 

The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the revised comments, compliments and 
complaints policy and to publish the required elements of the Housing Ombudsman 
statutory complaints handling code. 

 
2. Recommendations  

It is recommended that Cabinet: 
1. Approve the Annual Complaints Performance and Service Improvement Report 2023-

2024 for submission to the housing ombudsman. 
2. Approve the updated Comments, Compliments and Complaints Policy for publication 

and implementation.  
  

 
3. Executive Summary 

3.1 The Housing Ombudsman’s Complaint Handling Code,  
Effective April 1, 2024, this statutory requirement outlines how landlords must handle 
complaints fairly and efficiently. The code’s goal is to enhance service quality and 
foster better relationships between landlords and residents. 
 
Key aspects of the Code include: 

• Universal definition of a complaint. 
• Easy access to the complaints procedure and ensuring residents are aware of 

it. 
• A two-stage complaint procedure with clear response times. 
• Fairness in complaint handling with a resident-focused process. 
• Taking action to put things right and providing appropriate remedies. 
• Creating a positive complaint handling culture through continuous learning 

and improvement. 
 

Part of the new statutory nature of the Code means that as a housing landlord 
Tamworth Borough Council are required to submit an annual submission of 
performance against the code to demonstrate compliance. The submission requires 
Ta
[...]
rview of Council performance for the first quarter 
of the 2024-25 financial year (April to June 2024). It reports the council’s position in relation 
to progress with strategic corporate plan projects and updates on the financial position, 
corporate risks, audits, information governance and complaints.  
 
Recommendations 
It is recommended that Cabinet endorse the content of this report.  
 
Executive Summary 
This is the initial quarterly performance report for 2024/25, considered by Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee on August 13, 2024. The detailed log of committee discussions and officer responses 
is available in Appendix 3.  
 
Following valuable feedback, the report format has been revised to enhance user-friendliness.  
These changes aim to make the report more accessible and easier to navigate for all users.  
The updated format includes simplified language and a more organised layout to ensure 
information is presented in a straightforward and engaging manner. 
 
The report attached at appendix 1 contains the following sections: 
1. Quarter 1 Highlight 2024/25 
2. Strategic Projects Summary 
3. Finance 
     3.1 Financial Health Check Report – Period 3 June 2024 
     3.2 General Fund & HRA Revenue Monitoring Main Variances 
     3.3 Capital Programme Monitoring 
     3.4 Economic Wellbeing 
     3.5 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 - 2027/28 Monitoring, March 2024 
     3.6 Treasury Management Update – Period 3 – 2024/25 
     3.7 Property Funds 
     3.8 Liability Benchmark 
4.Corporate Risk 
     4.1 Corporate Risks Detailed Summary Quarter 1 2024/25 
     4.2 Detailed Corporate Risk Register Summary 2024/25 
5. Audit plan update – end of Quarter 1 
6. Information Governance Reports 
     6.1 Personal Data Breaches 
     6.2 Freedom of information (FOI) and Environmental Information Regulations (EIR) requests. 
     6.3 Subject Access Requests 
     6.4 Comments, Compliments and Complaints update  
     6.5 Detailed view of 2024/25 complaints up to 
[...]
 make a reasonable 
agreement to recover these as well as providing other 
support, such as use of hardship funds and referrals to 
Tamworth Advice Centre. Specific figures on arrears levels 
were not available but that this could be provided for 
Members. 
It was highlighted that the jump in the numbers of universal 
credit may be down to the fact that there has been an 

Rent arrears – number of 
tenants less that 4 weeks in 
arrears- numbers in long terms 
arrears.  Are some tenants in 4 
weeks arrears because UC is 
paid in arrears? 
More information needed on 
what we are doing to support 
tenants in arrears. 
 
Response to be provided by 
Neighbourhood Services 
 

P
age 202



QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT – CORPORATE SCRUTINY DISCUSSION LOG 
 

Issue 
 . 

Response 
 

Any Follow up action 
required 

 
A greater narrative was requested 
around the reason for arrears and 
what is being done. 

increase in the number of claimants being transferred over 
from other benefits.  
With regards to council tax, the council tax reduction scheme 
does offer someone on Universal credit a significant 
reduction in the amount of council tax they need to pay 
which may account for the disparity.  
The committee highlighted that in the past the Council had 
run campaigns to encourage residents to prioritise their rent 
and that education was key. 
 

 

P
age 203



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
 
 

Thursday, 29 August 2024 
 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 
 

Write Offs 1 April 2024 to 30 June 2024 
 
 
Exempt Information 
 
None 
 
Purpose 
 
That Members endorse the amount of debt written off for the period 1st April 2024 to 30th 
June 2024. 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that: 

1. Cabinet endorse the amount of debt written off for the period of 1st April 2024 to 
30th June 2024 – Appendix A-E and approve the write off of irrecoverable debt for 
Housing Benefit Overpayments of £18,679.53 – Appendix F respectively. 

 
 
Executiv
[...]
s was a permanent arrangement 
after leaving hospital. 
 
There is no record of a next of kin, therefore, the outstanding balance was referred 
to the Department for Work and Pensions to request that deductions be taken from 
his State Retirement Pension to reduce the outstanding invoices. Subsequently the 

P
age 214



case was returned to advise that maximum deductions were already in place from 
his Pension and, therefore, payment was not possible via this method. 
 
’s Statement Retirement Pension is used to supplement the costs of his 
residency at the nursing home.  In addition, there is no record of any capital or 
assets held by him, therefore, there is no feasible route of recovery available.  
 
As there is no likelihood of this debt being recovered, I request that this balance be 
put forward for write off. 
 
 

 
 
Write Off requested by         E C   Date:  17/07/2024 
 
Benefit Manager Approval:  C R     Date:  17/07/2024 
 
 
Authorised by:      M B  Date: 17/07/2024 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 215



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY 29TH AUGUST 2024 
 

COUNCIL 
 

TUESDAY 17th SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR OPERATIONS AND FINANCE 
 
ANNUAL REPORT ON THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT SERVICE AND ACTUAL 

PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2023/24 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
The Annual Treasury report is a requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures. 
It covers the Treasury activity for 2023/24, and the actual Prudential Indicators for 
2023/24. 
The report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities. The Council is required to comply with both Codes in accordance with 
Regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003. It also provides an 
opportunity to review the approved Treasury Management Strategy for the current 
year and enables Members to consider and approve any issues identified that require 
amendment. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Council ; 
 

1. Approve the actual 2023/24 Prudential and Treasury Indicators within the 
report and shown at Appendix 1; and 

  
2. Note the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2023/24  

 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report covers Treasury operations for the year ended 31st March 2024 and 
summarises: 
 

• the Council’s Treasury position as at 31st March 2024; and 
• Performance Measurement 

 
The key points raised for 2023/24 are: 

1. The Council’s Capital Expenditure and Financing 2023/24 
2. The Council’s Overall Borrowing Need 
3. Treasury Position as at 31st March 2024 

Page 217

Agenda Item 8



4. The Strategy for 2023/24 
5. Borrowing Outturn for 2023/24 
6. Investment Outturn for 2023/24 
7. Performance Measurement 

 8. The Economy and Interest Rates 
9. Property Funds 
10.Other Issues 

 
The Treasury Function has achieved the following favourable results: 

• The Council has complied with the professional codes, statutes and 
guidance; 

• There are no issues to report regarding non-compliance with the approved 
prudential indicators; 

• The Council maintained an average investment balance externally invested 
of £67.4m and achieved an average return of 4.92% (budgeted at £38.2m 
and an average return of 3.4%). 

• The closing weighted average internal rate on borrowing is 4.05% (4.05% 
for 2023/24); 

• The Treasury Management Function has achieved an outturn investment 
income of £3.4m compared to an original budget of £1.3m Investment 
balances were higher than budgeted throughout the year, and the average 
interest rates rose significantly.  

• We also received £487k in dividends from our property fund investments 
(£458k in 2022/23), compared to a budget of £420k. However, the net 
value of the investments has fallen by £1.82m as at 31st March 2024. 

 
During 2023/24 the Council complied with its legislative and regulatory requirements. 
The Executive Director Finance confirms that there was no overall increase in 
borrowing within the year and the Authorised Limit was not breached.   
At 31st March 2024, the Council’s external debt was £63.060m (£63.060m at 31st 
March 2023) and its external investments, excluding property funds and bank 
account, totalled £59.108m (£60.610m at 31st March 2023).  
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications or staffing implications arising directly from the 
report. 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
The Council is aware of the risks of passive management of the Treasury Portfolio 
and with the support of Link Asset Services, the Council’s current Treasury advisers, 
has proactively managed its debt and investments during the year. 
 
EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

Page 218



 
None 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
If Members would like further information or clarification prior to the meeting please 
contact Joanne Goodfellow, telephone 01827 709241 or email joanne-
goodfellow@tamworth.gov.uk  
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

• Local Government Act 2003; 
• Statutory Instruments: 2003 No 3146 & 2007 No 573; 
• CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management in Public Services; 
• Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 (Council 28th February 2023); 
• Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2023/24 (Council 12th December 

2023); 
• Treasury Outturn Report 2022/23 (Council 19th September 2023). 

 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1 – Prudential and Treasury Indicators  
 
Appendix 2 – Borrowing and Investment Rates 
 

Page 219

mailto:joanne-goodfellow@tamworth.gov.uk
mailto:joanne-goodfellow@tamworth.gov.uk


Annual Treasury Management Review 2022/23 

This Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 
to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the actual 
prudential and treasury indicators for 2023/24. This report meets the requirements of 
both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the 
CIPFA Pru
[...]
23 06/04/2023 06/04/2023 05/04/2023
High 6.36% 5.93% 5.53% 5.96% 5.74%
Date 06/07/2023 07/07/2023 23/10/2023 23/10/2023 23/10/2023

Average 5.54% 4.99% 4.97% 5.34% 5.08%
Spread 1.71% 1.80% 1.33% 1.38% 1.47%

Page 236



 
Cabinet 

 
Thursday 29 August 2024 

 
Report of the Leader of the Council 

 
Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process 2025/26 

 
Purpose 
 
To seek agreement to the Proposed Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning 
Process for General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account for 2025/26. 
 
Recommendations 
 

1) The proposed process for the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 
Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process for 2025/26 be 
adopted. 

2) Delegated authority is given to the Executive Director Finance in conjunction 
with the Leader to approve any amendments to the draft survey as attached 
at Appendix E before finalisation. 

 
Executive Summary 
 
General Fund 
 
In February Council approved a General Fund revenue budget balanced over 3 years 
to 2026/27 and a HRA budget balanced over 5 years to 2028/29. The one year local 
government finance settlement announced by the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities formed the basis for the MTFS, which assumed an annual 
increase in council tax of 2.95% and annual housing rent increases capped at CPI + 
1%.   
 
The following table details the position over 5 years for the General Fund. 
 

  2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 2028/29 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Net Cost of Services          8,183        11,605     12,795     13,144     13,605  

Financing:           

RSG (322) (328) (335) (342) (349) 

Collection Fund (Surplus) / 
Deficit  Council Tax 

(27) (27) (27) (27) (27) 

Collection Fund (Surplus) / 
Deficit  Business Rates 

1,152 - - - - 

Business Rates Tariff  11,173 12,361 13,139 13,401 13,669 

Business Rates net income (14,265) (15,407) (15,715) (16,030) (16,350) 

Council Tax (4,759) (4,941) (5,130) (5,326) (5,528) 

Gross Fin
[...]

 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Cooperative Council, Community Partnerships and 
ASB 

 
 

Proposals for Tamworth Strategic Partnership 
 
 
Exempt Information 
None 
 
 
Purpose  
 
To update Cabinet on proposals to consider a refreshed local strategic partnership and 
associated sub-groups 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 

1. Endorse proposals for the development of a refreshed local strategic partnership  
2. Support the re-launch of the Partnership on 10th September 2024 

 
Executive Summary 
 
A local strategic partnership (LSP) is a single non-political body that brings together at a local 
level the different parts of the public sector as well as business and voluntary sectors to foster 
collaborative approaches to improve the quality of life for residents.   
 
LSP’s are non-statutory bodies and in many local authority areas LSP’s have become inactive 
in recent years. 
 
The Tamworth Local Strategic Partnership key objectives were identified as: 
 

• Create and Share Knowledge and Insight across organisations  
• Increase collaborative working between organisations  
• Develop and facilitate the creation of early and earliest help in the community  
• Tackle the causes of Wider Social determinants of health and wellbeing 
 

There have been no formal meeting arrangements in Tamworth for a strategic partnership since 
2019 prior to the Covid pandemic, having been refreshed at that time with updated Terms of 
Reference. 
 
The importance of collaborative partnership approaches during the pandemic continued to 
highlight the benefits of tackling both strategic and operational operation and has now created 
an opportunity for all local organisations, statutory, business and voluntary to further develop 
strategic approaches across a range of critical issues within the borough to achieve better 
outcomes for the people of Tamworth moving forward.  
 
Tamworth has a well-deserved reputation for partnership approaches, which remains
[...]
ack or make a complaint
	Customer Contact
	Receipt outside of this policy
	Service Requests
	Reasonable adjustments
	Escalation
	Putting things right
	Consultation
	Roles & responsibilities:


	Appendix B1 - Community Impact Assessment

	6 Quarter One 2024-25 Performance Report
	Appendix 1 Quarter 1 2024-25 Performance Report
	General Fund
	Revenue
	The General Fund has an unfavourable variance against budget at Period 3 of £128k.
	Balances
	Capital

	Housing Revenue Account (HRA)
	Revenue

	Capital
	Balances

	Appendix 2 Quarter One 2024-25 Performance Report Community Impact Assessment
	Appendix 3 QPR1 Scrutiny Discussion Log

	7 Write Offs 1 April 2024 to 30 June 2024
	Appendix 1 Write Offs 1 April 2024 to 30 June 2024

	8 Annual Report of the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 2023/24
	1.	The Council’s Capital Expenditure and Financing 2023/24
	5.	Borrowing Outturn for 2023/24
	6.	Investment Outturn for 2023/24
	7.	Performance Measurement
	One of the key requirements in the Code is the formal introduction of performance measurement relating to investments, debt and capital financing activities. Whilst investment performance criteria have been well developed and universally accepted, debt performance indicators continue to be a more problematic area with the traditional average portfolio rate of interest acting as the main guide. The Council’s performance indicators were set out in the Annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement.
	9.	Investment in Property Funds

	9 Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process 2025/26
	Flowchart of the Budget & Medium Term Financial Planning Process
	Appendix A Budget Process Timetable 2025/26
	Appendix A

	Appendix B Budget Process 202526
	Appendix B
	Outline of the Budget and Medium Term Financial Planning Process
	The Budget Process


	Appendix C Budget Process Flowchart 202526
	The Budget & Medium Term Financial Planning Process 2024/29

	Appendix D Annual Survey Methodology
	Appendix E 2024 D

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
CABINET 

HELD ON 29th AUGUST 2024 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors C Dean, D Foster, N Arkney, B  Clarke, S Daniels and 

L Smith 
 

 
The following officers were present: Anica Goodwin (Executive Director 
Organisation), Rob Barnes (Executive Director Communities), Rebecca 
Smeathers (Executive Director Finance (S151)), Joanne Sands (Assistant 
Director Partnerships), Paul Weston (Assistant Director Assets), Zoe Wolicki 
(Assistant Director People), Nicola Hesketh (Monitoring Officer), Tania Phillips 
(Head of Corporate Communications), Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin & 
Democratic Services Manager) and Laura Sandland (Democratic and Executive 
Support Officer) 
 

28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies.  Councillor Daniels arrived at 18.02 
 

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

30 QUESTION TIME:  
 
None 
 

31 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 

32 REPORT OF THE CHAIR OF CORPORATE SCRUTINY (UPDATE ON 
STRATEGIC LEASEHOLD REVIEW)  
 
Councillor A Wells Vice Chair of Corporate Scrutiny presented to Cabinet the 
report and recommendations from the Strategic Leasehold Review item that was 
discussed at the meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee on the 13th of 
August 2024. 
 
Cabinet thanked the committee for the recommendations and agreed to 
look at the recommendations when the report is presented at Cabinet on 



Cabinet 29 August 2024 
 

 
 

 

10th October and provide a written response to Corporate Scrutiny.  
 
 
 
 

33 REPORT OF THE CHAIR OF INFRASTRUCTURE, SAFETY AND GROWTH 
SCRUTINY (ANNUAL GARDEN WASTE SUBSCRIPTION CHARGE) - TO 
FOLLOW  
 
Report of the Chair of the Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Committee. 
Notified Cabinet of the report and recommendations from the Annual Garden 
Waste Subscription charge item that were discussed at the meeting of the IS&G 
Scrutiny Committee on the 13th August 2024. 
 
Following consideration of the item the Committee supported the following 
recommendations for Cabinet to agree:  
 

1. Approve the increase of the annual subscription fee to £41 effective 1st 
January 2025, with the sign-up window open in October.  
 
(Moved by Councillor M Couchman and seconded by Councillor N 
Statham) 

 
 
Resolved that Cabinet: 
  

1.  Approved the increase of the annual subscription fee to £41 
effective 1st January 2025, with the sign-up window open in 
October. 

  
 (Moved by Councillor D Foster and seconded by Councillor L 

Smith) 
  
  
 

34 COMMENTS, COMPLIMENTS AND COMPLAINTS  
 
Report of the Leader of the Council sought approval for the revised comments, 
compliments and complaints policy and to publish the required elements of the 
Housing Ombudsman statutory complaints handling code. 
 
Resolved that Cabinet: 

  
1. Approved the Annual Complaints Performance and Service 

Improvement Report 2023- 2024 for submission to the housing 
ombudsman. 

  
2. Approved the updated Comments, Compliments and 

Complaints Policy for publication and implementation. 
  
 (Moved by Councillor B Clarke  and seconded by Councillor S 



Cabinet 29 August 2024 
 

 
 

 

Daniels)  
  
The Chair thanked Officers for their work on the report 
 

35 QUARTER ONE 2024-25 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Report of the Leader of the Council provided Cabinet with an overview of Council 
performance for the first quarter of the 2024-25 financial year (April to June 2024). 
It reports the council’s position in relation to progress with strategic corporate plan 
projects and updates on the financial position, corporate risks, audits, information 
governance and complaints 
 
Resolved that Cabinet: 
  

1. Endorsed the content of this report. 
  
 (Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor N 

Arkney) 
  
The Chair thanked Officers for their work on the report 
 

36 WRITE OFFS 1 APRIL 2024 TO 30 JUNE 2024  
 
Report of the Leader of the Council That Members endorse the amount of debt 
written off for the period 1st April 2024 to 30th June 2024. 
 
Resolved that Cabinet: 
  

1. Endorsed the amount of debt written off for the period of 1st 
April 2024 to 30th June 2024 – Appendix A-E and approve the 
write off of irrecoverable debt for Housing Benefit 
Overpayments of £18,679.53 – Appendix F respectively. 

  
 (Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor N 

Arkney) 
  
The Chair thanked Officers for the work in the report 
 

37 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT SERVICE AND 
ACTUAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2023/24  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations and Finance, The Annual Treasury 
report is a requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures. It covers the 
Treasury activity for 2023/24, and the actual Prudential Indicators for 2023/24. 
The report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities. The Council is required to comply with both Codes in 
accordance with Regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003. It 
also provides an opportunity to review the approved Treasury Management 
Strategy for the current year and enables Members to consider and approve any 
issues identified that require amendment. 



Cabinet 29 August 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
Resolved That Cabinet endorse the recommendations for Council in the 

report to: 
  

1. Approve the actual 2023/24 Prudential and Treasury Indicators 
within the report and shown at Appendix 1; and 

  
2. Note the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2023/24 

  
 (Moved by Councillor S Daniels and seconded by Councillor B 

Clarke) 
  
 

38 BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLANNING PROCESS 2025/26  
 
Report of the Leader of the Council, sought agreement to the Proposed Budget 
and Medium Term Financial Planning Process for General Fund and the Housing 
Revenue Account for 2025/26. 
 
Resolved that Cabinet: 
  

1. Adopted the proposed process for the General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account Budget and Medium Term 
Financial Planning Process for 2025/26. 

  
2. Agreed delegated authority is given to the Executive 

Director Finance in conjunction with the Leader to approve 
any amendments to the draft survey as attached at 
Appendix E before finalisation. 

  
 (Moved by Councillor N Arkney and seconded by Councillor 

S Daniels)  
  
 

39 PROPOSALS FOR TAMWORTH STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Cooperative Council, Community Partnerships 
and  ASB. Updated Cabinet on proposals to consider a refreshed local strategic 
partnership and associated sub-groups. 
 
 
 
Resolved that Cabinet: 
  

1. Endorsed proposals for the development of a refreshed local 
strategic partnership 

  
2. Supported the re-launch of the Partnership on 10th September 

2024 
  
 (Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor N 



Cabinet 29 August 2024 
 

 
 

 

Arkney)  
  
 

40 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That members of the press and public be now excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 

 
(Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor L Smith) 
 

41 UPDATE ON COMMERCIAL LEASE  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Infrastructure, Heritage and Local Economy. 
 
 
Resolved  that Cabinet:  
  

1. Approved the recommendations in the report 
  
 (Moved by Councillor D Foster and seconded by Councillor L 

Smith) 
  
The Portfolio Holder thanked the Officers for the work on this report.   
  

  
 Leader  
 

 


